

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ex rel.
BILL LOCKYER, as Attorney General, etc.,**

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

S121009

Second Appellate District, Division Two, No. B160571
Los Angeles County Superior Court No. KC036109
The Honorable Conrad R. Aragon, Judge

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BILL LOCKYER

Attorney General of the State of California

TOM GREENE

Chief Assistant Attorney General

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS

State Solicitor

DENNIS ECKHART (No. 70730)

Senior Assistant Attorney General

PETER M. WILLIAMS (No. 180533)

MICHELLE FOGLIANI (No. 199748)

Deputy Attorneys General

1300 I Street

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 323-3770

Fax: (916) 323-0813

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. CALIFORNIA MAY REGULATE CIGARETTE GIVEAWAYS DESPITE FEDERAL PREEMPTION OF STATE LAWS BASED ON SMOKING AND HEALTH WITH RESPECT TO PROMOTION OF CIGARETTES	8
A. Even When Congress Expresses An Intent To Preempt State Authority, A Reviewing Court Still Must Assume That States May Continue To Exercise Their Traditional Police Powers Absent An Unambiguous Indication Of Congressional Intent To The Contrary	10
B. Seven Supreme Court Justices In <i>Cipollone</i> Utilized A Contextual Approach In Deciding Which Of The Plaintiff’s Common Law Claims Were Preempted By FCLAA	12
C. In <i>Lorillard</i> The Court Again Utilized A Contextual Approach To Decide That Massachusetts’ Restrictions On Where Cigarettes Could Be Advertised Were Preempted	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
D. In Striking Down An Iowa Law Banning Promotional Giveaways Of Cigarette-related Merchandise And Cigarettes, The Eighth Circuit In <i>Jones v. Vilsac</i> Failed To Apply The Contextual Analysis Dictated By <i>Cipollone, Medtronic And Lorillard</i>	17
E. Congress’s Insertion Of The Word “Promotion” Into The FCLAA Is Too Slender A Textual Reed To Demonstrate A Clear And Manifest Intent To Preempt State Authority To Regulate Cigarette Giveaways	22
F. Subsequent Acts Of Congress Indicate That Congress Itself Treats Cigarette Giveaways As Outside The Domain Of FCLAA Preemption	23
II. REYNOLDS’S CIGARETTE GIVEAWAYS AT SIX PUBLIC EVENTS ON PUBLIC PROPERTY VIOLATED SECTION 118950	26
A. Statutes Intended To Protect The Public Are Construed Broadly, To Achieve Their Salutary Purpose, While Exceptions To Such Statutes Are Interpreted Strictly	27
B. Reynolds’s Giveaways Failed To Qualify For The Statutory Safe Harbor Because None Of The Public Grounds Were Leased For Private Functions And Subdivision (f) Does Not Authorize Sampling Booths Within A Larger Public Event	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. Reading Subdivision (f) To Require That An <i>Entire</i> Public Venue Be Leased For A Private, Adults-only Function Fulfills, Rather Than Frustrates, The Legislature’s Intent	32
III. THE \$14.8 MILLION CIVIL PENALTY PASSES MUSTER UNDER BOTH THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE	35
A. The \$14.8 Million Civil Penalty Is Not an Excessive Fine Because It Is Proportional to the Gravity of Reynolds’s Offense	35
B. The \$14.8 Million Penalty Does Not Offend Basic Notions Of Fairness	39
C. Reynolds’s Culpability is Great — It Gave Away 108,115 Packs of Cigarettes to 14,834 Persons on Public Property in Direct Violation of Section 118950	41
D. Proof Of Actual Harm Is Unnecessary Because Section 118950 Is A Strict Liability Statute Enacted To Reduce The Enormous Harm Caused By Tobacco Use	45
E. Reynolds Is Solely Responsible For The Size Of The Civil Penalty Imposed For Its Cigarette Giveaways	47
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>FEDERAL</u>	
Cases	
<i>Austin v. United States</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 602	35
<i>BMW of N. America v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559	41, 45, 46
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> (2d Cir. 2003) 320 F.3d 200	7
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> (2d Cir. 1945) 148 F.2d 737	19
<i>Cal. Housing Fin. Agency v. Elliot</i> (1986) 17 Cal.3d 575	6
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr., N.A., Inc.</i> (1997) 519 U.S. 316	24
<i>California Federal Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Guerra</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 272	12
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Allenby</i> (9th Cir. 1992) 958 F.2d 941	11
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
(1992) 505 U.S. 504	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 424	41, 45
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 120	3
<i>Jones v. Vilsac</i> (8 th Cir. 2001) 272 F.3d 1030	17-20
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> (2001) 533 U.S. 525	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 470	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newell Recycling Co. v. U.S. EPA</i> (5 th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 204	37
<i>Rockwood v. City of Burlington</i> (D. Vt. 1998) 21 F.Supp.2d 411	17
<i>TXO Products Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 443	41
<i>U.S. v. Mackby</i> (9 th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 1013	36, 37
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
(1998) 524 U.S. 321	35, 36
<u>STATE</u>	
<i>Aceves v. Regal Pale Brewing Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 502	43
<i>Adoption of Kelsey S.</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816	30
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	32
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sainez</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1302	36-38
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Healthcare</i> (2004) ___ Cal.4th ___, 2004 Cal.Lexis 3040, pp. *16-7	10
<i>Etcheverry v. Tri-Ag Service, Inc.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 316, 320	21
<i>Goins v. Board of Pension Commissioners</i> (1979) 96 Cal.App.3d 1005	29
<i>Hale v. Morgan</i> (1973) 22 Cal.3d 388	39, 40, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>Heller v. Norcal Mutual Ins. Co.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 30	31
<i>Hurst v. San Francisco</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 298	29
<i>Kizer v. San Mateo County</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3rd 139	39, 41, 46
<i>Mangini v. R.J. Reynolds</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1057	9, 24
<i>McAlpine v. Baumgartner</i> (1937) 10 Cal. 2d 409	29
<i>Naegele v. Meyers</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 856	3
<i>People ex rel. Air Resources Board v. Wilmshurst</i> (1999) 68 Cal.App.4th 1332	37, 38, 44, 45
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Fremont Life Insurance Co.</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 508	46
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 1253	38
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 294	27, 43, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Reynolds</i> (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 1377	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jayhill Corp.)</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283	40, 41
<i>Renee J. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 735	27, 29
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 138	22
<i>State of California v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1979) 94 Cal.App.3d 522	45
<i>Walsh v. Kirby</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 95	40, 47
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 30	40

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST.	
14 th Amend.	35
8 th Amend.	35
CAL. CONST.	
Art. 1, § 7	35
Art. 1, § 17	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page

STATUTES

FEDERAL

15 U.S.C. § 1331	4, 22
§ 1332(6)	23
§ 1334(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1336	25
§ 1337(b)(1)	22
40 U.S.C. § 3101, subdivisions (a) & (b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 300x - 26(a)	23
§ 300x - 26(b)(1)	23

STATE

BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE

§ 17200	9, 46
---------	-------

CIVIL CODE

§ 789.3	39, 40
§ 789.3, subd. (b)(2)	39

GOVERNMENT CODE

§§ 7596-7598	25
--------------	----

HEALTH & SAFETY CODE

§ 1417	46
§ 104365	5
§ 118950	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
§ 118950, subd. (a)(1) - (11)	<i>passim</i>
§ 118950, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 118950, subd. (c)(1)	26
§ 118950, subd. (c)(3)	28, 34
§ 118950, subd. (d)	8
§ 118950, subd. (f)	<i>passim</i>
Former § 25967, as added by Stats. 1991, ch. 829, § 1	3
PENAL CODE	
§ 308(a)	30

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

31 C.F.R. § 12.4	24
41 C.F.R. § 102-74.415	24
20 C.F.R. § 368.5	24
18 C.F.R. § 1303.3(b)	25

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court Rule 29.1(b)(2)(B)	2
---	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act of 1965 (FCLAA)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
940 Code of Massachusetts Regulations (CMR) 21.04(1)(a)	17
Preventing Tobacco Use Among Young People: A Report of the Surgeon General (1994)	6, 25
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969	8, 13
Synar Amendment	23, 24
The Prohibition of Cigarette Sales to Minors in Federal Buildings and Lands Act (P.L. 104-52, 109 Stat. 507, Title VI, sec. 636	24
Senate Report 91-566, 1970 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, pp. 2652 et seq	16, 22, 23
